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BOARD OF DIRECTORS' MEETING 

Wednesday, April 13, 2016 - 6:00 P.M. 
Conrad E. Anderson, MD Auditorium 

I. 

II. 

UPDATED AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER & 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

ROLL CALL 

III. EDUCATION SESSION: 

Care Everywhere 

IV. CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES 

March 9, 21, 23, and 28, 2016 

V. COMMUNICATIONS 

VI. 

A. Oral 

B. Written 

From Kranthi Achanta, MD Chief of Staff, 
dated March 28, 2016 requesting approval 
of Medical Staff Credentialing Action Items. 

INFORMATION 

A. Service League Report 

B. Medical Staff Report 

C. Hospital Calendar 

PRESENTED BY: 

Michael Wallace 
Board Member 

Christine Flores 
District Clerk 

John Lee 
Chief Information Officer 

Motion Required 

Motion Required 

PRESENTED BY: 

Debbie Jackson 
Service League President 

Kranthi Achanta, MD 
Chief of Staff 

Nancy Farber 
Chief Executive Officer 
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D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

Lean/Kaizen Report 

Construction Report 

Quality Report 
Leveraging an Electronic Medical Record 
System for Successful Quality 
Improvement 

Finance Report 

Hospital Operations Report 

VII. ACTION 

A. Consideration of Pension Investment Policy 

B. Consideration of Unix to Linux Migration of 
Epic Servers 

C. Consideration of Radiology Workstation 
Upgrade 

D. Consideration of Intellidesk Upgrade 

E. Consideration of Convection Steamers 

F. Consideration of Resolution No. 1165 
Resolution of the Board of Directors of 
Washington Township Health Care District 
Adopting Revisions to Operation of The 
ICU/CCU 

VIII. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 
In accordance with Section 1461, 1462, 32106 and 
32155 of the California health & Safety Code and 
Sections 54962 and 54954.5 of the California 
Government Code, portions of this meeting may be 
held in closed session. 

A. Report and discussion regarding California 
Government Code section 54957: Personnel 
matters 

Kimberly Hartz 
Senior Associate Administrator 

Donald Pipkin 
Chief of Strategic Management 

Ed Fayen 
Senior Associate Administrator 

Mary Bowron, DNP, RN, CIC 
Senior Director of Quality & 
Resource Management 

Chris Henry 
Associate Administrator and 
Chief Financial Officer 

Nancy Farber 
Chief Executive Officer 

Motion Required 
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IX. 

x. 

B. Report involving a trade secret pursuant to 
Health & Safety Code section 3 2106 

New Program 

Estimated date of public disclosure: April 2017 

RECONVENE TO OPEN SESSION & 
REPORT ON CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 

Michael Wallace 
Board Member 

Michael Wallace 
Board Member 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care CALL TO ORDER 

District was held on Wednesday, March 9, 2016 in the Conrad E. Anderson, MD 
Auditorium, 2500 Mowry Avenue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the 
meeting to order at 6:0lp.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken: Directors present: Michael Wallace; William Nicholson, MD; ROLL CALL 

Bernard Stewart, DDS; Jacob Eapen, MD; Patricia Danielson, RHIT; 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kranthi Achanta, Chief of 
Medical Staff; Debbie Jackson, Service League President; Christine Flores, 
Clerk 

Guests: Kimberly Hartz, Ed Fayen, Chris Henry, Bryant Welch, ....:t-., .......... a·rl·11 "":,:/ /.: 

Williams, Tina Nunez, Kristin Ferguson, Mary Bowron, John Lee, 
MD, David Hayne, Angus Cochran 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer introduced Vandana Sharma, MD, PhD. 
Sharma presented the Cancer & Breast Health Program p~~§~ntation sharing history 
of the Washington Hospital Comprehensive Community®~~~:% Pro gr~ 
(WHCCCP). The program was established in 1990 and receiv;~~~i:ts lf-f~:3':Year 
accreditation in 1993, followed by a 3 year accreditation in l 996t:l.in&F~ one-time 
only 4 year accreditation is 1999. In 2009, W~~~ington Hospital re¢$~~~:d the 
Outstanding Achievement Award for the Cancy~(~~B~tics Program an(l:,~~~Sandy 
Amos, RN Infusion Center was opened in 2011.')Jr~:~~~~~ continued by~~&i;ing 
that in 2015, WHCCCP was recognized with the 3r~ cons~C!-]:fi'}\y ?utstandi.qg 
Achievement A ward; one of four programs to achie-ye thi~ :gistill.gt~8B.:~1?1ong all 
national programs surveyed in t.lJ.e 8:ec?nd half of 201~:· i~ survey w~~conducted on 
November 5, 2015. There were Q3standards that wererated. WHGCCP excelled in 
all areas measured and ~~~~·best pra6~f:~~s were cited i~?luding: focusing on the 
patient first ethic in poljeie&;:l~~.9: proced~tes, conducting ~~~perb Community Needs 
Assessment of cancer needs in :~t11e2~,'~:gM.C~?' RN Pati¥:pt Navigation 
certifications, bu~~~~~~•:;~ ~eautiful~.':~'.~~sitive;~~~·~~~~t,~~nal Women's Center, 
offering com:eJ:~~en:t~~X:'.~f¢.g,:wellnes§·i~~rvices as weH>as a state of the art bra and 
wig salon. · · · · 

:): ... ::<>. ...:::.: ":·:·;. 

DirectOr D~je!son moved fo:,~t~l"oval o;the minutes of February 10, 22, 24, and 
29, 2016. 

Director Nicholsorl:;seconded the motion. 
Roll call was taken: ·;;;,·f,il;I'.;\c; . <:,,.;l:; 

Mi~lJ.~~FWallace - aye 
Wilijttfn Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

There were no oral communications. 

SESSION: 

APPROVAL OF 
MINUTES OF 
FEBRUARY JO, 22, 24, 
AND 29, 2016 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
ORAL 
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The following written communication received from Kranthi Achanta, M.D., Chief 
of Staff, dated February 22, 2016 requesting approval of Medical Staff 
Credentialing Action Items as follows: 

Appointments: 
Pham, Alexander, MD; Mogal, Amy Cecelia, MD; Araujo, John, P A-C; Kim, 
Kyong-Mee, MD 

Temporary Privileges: 
Araujo, John, P A-C; Pham, Mogal, Amy Cecelia, MD; Pham, Alexander, 

Locum Tenens: 
Luh, George, MD 

Reappointments: 
Avon, Mark, MD; Azizirad, Omeed, MD; DeGalan, 
Rhodora, MD; Henderson, Fiona, MD; Leong, Shirley, 7 ~ct:tst7:f~:u ... , 
Miller, Robert, MD; Minkin, Dale, MD; Ngo, Trang, 
Ragi, Kashmira, MD; Tay, David, MD; Tsoi, Timothy, MD 

Transfer in Staff Category: >< 

Jha, Ritesh, MD; Miller, David, MD; Miller, R~~ij~},?>PA-C; Wang, ~ean~1v1LJ 
Walther, Ako, MD · · · ·· 

Completion of Proctoring & Advancement in Staff·~atego~~f:·::J::r[,.;fff 
Friday, Jamilah, MD; Gay, Andr~,.~p; Jha, Ritesh;;yt9~.(I.See, Satil~;:PA-C; Lo, 
Diana, MD; Sun, Yao, MD; Wang~S~w, MD; WaltheriAko, MD 

Completion of Proctorin.g R~i?r to Eligi~!~ity for Advanc~ment in Staff Category 
Su, Robert, MD . 

Completion of Prc:9,t9r!l1.g in Spe~{m~:Pfi~ir~~~:y\ 
Terry, Yusef, ~.~7@:}?'.• . . 

New Pri;:r~1:~:~e Request 
N aimi,.'.N·a$t:ill,,. MD 

Delete Privilege:·~~guests .;< 
Annadurai, Bala, l'Y;l]~;Leong, Shirl~y, MD; Minkin, Dale, DDS; Terry, Yusef, PA-C 

Withdrawal of Applic~tfan 
Cao, Ying, MD; Elahi, F6~g;.iMD; Welty, Christopher, MD: Whitlock, Matthew, 
MD 

Resignations: 
Hortsman, Kimberly, MD; Ting, Daniel, MD; Tun, Amy, MD 

Director Nicholson moved for approval of the credentialing action items presented 
by Dr. Achanta. 

COMMUNICATIONS: 
WRITTEN 
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Director Danielson seconded the motion. 
Roll call was taken: 

Michael Wallace - aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

Debbie Jackson, Service League President presented the Service Leag~~ll~~~·~· Ms. 
Jackson shared the newly elected board held its first monthly board ~~¢ting~~< 
March 9, 2016. The Finance Committee held its yearly budget 11:.~etil'l~ on Ma:r~~',~'.' 
2016 and presented a new budget to the board of directors at t~~\~'1t\4~rch monthly•> 
meeting. Many volunteers attended the signing of the beam.:f[9Tthe Morris Hyman, 
Critical Care Pavilion on March 3, 2016. In upcoming reR~tJ:s, a focu~. will be on 
highlighting the hours our volunteers have given to the hos~~lftt.each m~~~h showing 
the commitment they have to volunteering at Washington Hos_mit~J. Ms:Jackson 
shared the total number of hours this month were 2,699. 

Dr. Kranthi Achanta reported there are 557 Mie.~· 

The Hospital Calendar video highlighted the foll ;•'ifi•g.;events: 

Past Health Promotions & Outreach Events 

On Thursday, February 11 '\!i?xr~i~f:~~~~ Leiphart, g~~!6~Jogist, p;~Jf~ted 
"Menopause: A Mind-BoqynConnecti()ij;~pproach"; 24~people attended. 

···r.•··mic·••··•·:..... ···· ;;~I!· ::.; 
On Saturday, February 1'3 ll\,t~\Wf ashii~~~~ Hospital BiO~Cs Committee 
presented a screening of the Frottn~P:~ P~Y~.~n.£~~ig.ri. of Dr .• ;~tul Gawande' s "Being 
Mortal" video. ~F:.~~.;~ilt~ piscovet~:.~hurcn. · 
"Being Mort~!'? offersan:~~plprationqf,f:l:ging, death, medicine, and contributes to 
the knowle9.ge and undersfarld:itlg of advan.ce health care planning. 

Father.f~ffB~~lA~' Palliative caf~:Coordin~tbf, facilitated a questions and answers 
session followii:)~i~ screening; Q~fpeople attended. 

On Friday, Februar~(·::~;~~.> the Wa~~ington Hospital Sports Medicine Program 
provided athletic traine~~:.~d ~2;%Jed a first aid booth at the Tri-City area Special 
Olympics Basketball Tou~~~ent held at Newark Memorial High School; 262 
student athletes participate@:fo the event. 

On Tuesday, February 23rd from 1 :00 to 3:00 p.m., Dr. Gabriel Herscu, vascular 
surgeon, presented "Not a Superficial Problem: Varicose Veins and Chronic Venous 
Disease"; 30 people attended. 

On Tuesday, March 1st, Dr. Dale Amanda Tylor, otolaryngologist, Dr. Charan Singh, 
neurologist, and Shelja Bansal, physical therapist, presented "Vertigo and Dizziness: 
What You Need to Know"; 81 people attended. 

SERVICE LEAGUE 
REPORT 

MEDICAL STAFF 
REPORT 
HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Community Outreach 
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Additionally, on Tuesday, March 1st, Father Jeff Finley, Palliative Care Coordinator, 
presented to the Newark Optimist Club. The presentation educated participants on 
end of life issues related to hospice and palliative care; 23 people attended. 

On Tuesday, March 8th, Shelja Bansal, physical therapist, presented "Balance and 
Falls Prevention"; 68 people attended. 

Upcoming Health Promotions & Community Outreach Events 

On Tuesday, March 15th from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m., obstetrician/gynecologists, 
Alison Slack and Dr. Stacie Macdonald along with Dr. Mark Saleh, uro!.~····;<'+·kwill 
be presenting "Urinary Incontinence in Women: What You Need to I\J).ow .~·(:'.'.' • 

On Saturday, March 19th, from 10:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m., Washin§~~rH~spital iPitf, 
host Stroke Awareness Day. This event screens community mytnoers.Jor carotid · 
artery blockage, atrial fibrillation and provides cholesterol, .. ,RJcfod sugar and blood 
pressure screenings. 

st L/... i; 1 
On Thursday, March 31 from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m., Dr. Harman·~~~~.~.~winternal and 
geriatrics medicine, will present "Cognitive Assessment as Y oti ~g~~t' 

On Tuesday, April 5th from 6:00 to 8:00 p.m.,~~:~.~~ of the Stroke :g~~g~~~on Series, 
Dr. Ash Jain, cardiologist, and Doug Van Houtel')_I·;r~f:~:J.::-"ill present" Ncµt~ 
Management of Stroke: Chronic Care and Stroke~ehaBU~~~j811·" 

On Wednesday, April 4t\ as part of the WashingtCl~,;~P~~'t~~~l~?~ 
Washington Outpatient Reha~;~~~}:~~\pimonthly eduq~t~on series, DBpRussell Nord, 
orthopedic surgeon, and ~Q~y·Lali~ .physical therftpist, will bepresenting 
"Prevention and Treatm~ntlIQf Youth S s Injuries" 

On Thursday, April 7th fro~!i~jl~~:~.~ s;.d~f'~ri:lk..~s part of'i'~'biabetes Matters 
Series, Minh-T~}t.Q.~PJ:en, Pha~~:•wiH}tPy(i;?~~§.~Q~i9::t5~ " Brown Bag Medication 
Review." · · · · 

" 

On Frid~~~Jf ;ril 15th fro;;l+?~~·~g 3: od·~,~~i~~{tJ:iopedic surgeons Dr. John 
Dearbqrn'agg;.pr. Alexander Safi;;•cWill be pr~§ynting "Treatments for Knee Pain." 

··•u;·.1.i·!;;L•·· ·····:·}.;\ ·.).•:···· 
On Saturday A;~~l!I!:.~th from 1 O:og;.·~.m. to 2:00 p.m., Washington Hospital will host 
the 10th Annual W!~¥:1Rn' s Health(,~:onference. This event will feature topics such as 
treatment options forh~~J'tburn ?tlierwise known as Gastro Esophageal Reflux 
Disease or GERD, weiglitmanagement, and a heart-healthy cooking demonstration. 

Washington Hospital Healthcare Foundation Report 
Washington Hospital Healthcare Foundation will host the 31st Annual Golf 
Tournament at Castlewood Country Club on April 25th. Held in memory of long­
time Fremont businessman, Gene Angelo Pessagno, the tournament promises a day 
of great golf and fun surprises. 
The Washington Township Healthcare District Board of Directors Report 
Washington Township Healthcare District Board Members attended League of 
Volunteers' Elegant Affaire on February 1ih, the Fremont Education Foundation's 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington Hospital 
Foundation Report 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
The Washington 
Township Healthcare 
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Excellence in Education Gala on February 26th and Abode Services' 9th Annual 
Journey Home Breakfast on March 4th. 

Washington Hospital Employee Association, W.H.E.A. 
On Friday, March 4tfi, Kristi Caracappa, WHEA President, attended the Journey 
Home Breakfast, held at the Fremont Marriott. Community members joined 
together to learn more about programs available at Abode Services. 

Washington On Wheels Mobile Health Clinic, W.O.W. 
During the month of February, the Washington On Wheels Mobile Health (J}lihic 
(W.O.W.) continued to serve community members at the Ruggieri Sen~gy'.~~~.l~r in 
Union City and the Fremont Senior Center as well as Brier Element~;R~(Scho~!.1~~ 
Fremont; total number of community members receiving healthcare atJthe W.Ow''f/yj;f 
Clinic during the month of February was 30. 

(:;]f\:::-

Internet Marketing ., 11 ll';;~:> < 
There were over 29,073 visits to the hospital website iurtn~.~~~~h ofF~gA~ary. The 
hospital's Employment section was the most viewed webpag~.it~~!.~ \}·~~S~l;p.age 
views, followed by the Physician Finder with 9,117 page views.;~~~About WHHS 
section with 9,059 page views, the Volunteer~.~ection had 3,~79 pag~.{¥:!ews and the 
Women's Health and Pregnancy section had 1~924.Page views. · 

InHealth - Channel 78 
~)>. --~'-~>:::!:;:.·:,.)::.t .•.. ::.:·,.··:.•.•.·.::. 

During the month of February, Washington Hospit~~~s c~~~~cH.a~~\:;,~~:~:·IfiHealth, 
captured Diabetes Matters pr~.~$~~\·~·~111ed "Insulin ~:.¥~ivery - To ~~pip or Not to 
Pump"; a Sports Medicine ~¥9grari:i·~i,~~~~ "Exercise InJ~ries - Prevention and 
Treatment"; and two H~~!~~··~~d W elln~~~ programs caH:~,? "Menopause - A Mind­
Body Connection" and f'Not:~;~.p~erfict:~l Problem - Vari~~~~Veins and Chronic 
Venous Disease" In addition, ·~~l~~ii~f.~~~!fl~.Febru~r~;Board of Directors 
Meeting; four ~i~~xlY:§~atters pr?:~~l11s.calle(j_•;j~~~~irtg Food Labels", "What Do 
All Those L~£sMean?~2~if'~j~petes l:J;~~«~ Downs'' and "Diabetes and Polycystic 
Ovary Sy111~ome"; three Hefl:l.~~~nd We,lt~$~s pr?grams titled "Relieving Back 
Pain", '.:J!&~~~~al Impact of He~~~~F Loss:t\i~;t~pfon Cancer: What You Need to 
Know"; antl~AH,.f ebruary Citizeq§{dJ3ond q~ersight Committee Meeting. 

~> ,:i ··: :·; '.?.': -~1-~ 

Awards and R~~ij~nitions 
Tammy Ballantyne·~~.~gcently~t~sented with the DAISY Award for extraordinary 
nurses. Tammy goes abqx~.aµgjbeyond to help the patients, families and staff with 
anything they need. Her ex~R~brdinary competence as an oncology nurse combined 
with her gentle, kind and 1f5'1ing presence are just a few qualities that she 
possesses. Tammy constantly exercises the "Patient First Ethic" that is the 
cornerstone of care at Washington Hospital. DAISY is an acronym for Diseases 
Attacking the Immune System and the award was established by the family of J. 
Patrick Barnes. His family established the award to honor the excellent work that 
nurses do every day. 

District Board of 
Directors Report 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington Hospital 
Employee Association, 
W.H.E.A. 

HOSPITAL CALENDAR: 
Washington On Wheels 
Mobile Health Van 

Int~~~fReport 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
InHealth 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
Awards and 
Recognitions 
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Additional Events 

On Thursday, March 3, a "Topping Off'' ceremony was held for the Morris Hyman 
Critical Care Pavilion. Hattie Hyman Hughes and representatives from the Hyman 
family, Washington Township Healthcare District Board of Directors, the 
Development Corporation, the Washington Hospital Service League, the 
Washington Hospital Employee Association as well as the greater Hospital 
community, including employees, physicians and volunteers took part in "'""r..,.,,,,"'" 

final beam and watching it get placed as part of the structural framing for 
critical care pavilion. Construction on the facility is expected to be "''"'""""''"'tt~rt:'in 
2018. 

Employee of the Month 
Diana Lynn Demartajoined Washington Hospital as a 
operating room in 1990. Since then, she obtained her and joined the 
Same Day Surgery Team, where she worked for many Y~Jl.:t.'$.In 2013, pianajoined 
the Nursing Service Division Team and assumed the nursing<~~~.~stant J~t~ on 3 
West. More recently, Diana's responsibilities have expanded tqm91~~~ supporting 
Employee Health. When asked about her experience at W ashingt~ n / ospital, Diana 
says that the Hospital is her second home, wh~~~ .• ~?e loves. When ri ·····.· g~king, 
Diana spends time with her husband and three ~~i~~¥~~: ... she enjoys hi. :ml~~.~ils 
throughout the Bay Area or going on road trips t~.flaq$~l·;H~~.~onterey to;~~~fXd 
time at the beach. One of Diana's greatest loves is,~.~ccer;::~~i~;~f?.ud to s.~U'­
identify as a soccer mom. Diana and her family live.Jocally:fo;'Pir~.m~n!r<· · 

·~:.·•.;:.) :, .:'<:}:;:::>··· ·.·.:·:.:·<f:::::\t~~~\ ...• ;.·.·.:.t~ 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executi~~··@m~~~1 iptroduced Pa~~f·crome, Pdfftipal of Rona 
Consulting Group. Ms. S~;9~e present~~fthe Lean/Kai21~p Report sharing the 
difference between convefit!~~fi;l mana~~rent and Lean 1$~~.srship and discussed the 
essence of Lean in healthcare~.·;~ffl~~~rs~~;~~~n.:~ltural cha~ge, leadership 
commitments, an~.~~~~ei?g the WBF~~. Mst,~;t~~m·.~.~~sffi~···surgical services results, 
emergency deg~m~n~~~~~~iped imB~~K~ment, andmedication management results. 
Ms. Crom~gpntinued anus~~~~d staterµ~~ts from the staff regarding the value 
stream ~~~~~!.process as well a~r~9y learniP;g.~9m failed efforts: what are successful 
leaders·doin~~:peclaration of co~~elling vision with metrics of success driven by 
customer, clari~~·:gf gap between~~vent state and future state, Education and 
training of leadet$~t~~ infrastructui;@}development to support change, and model 
lines, just to name f~~! 

;;.:.:·:./.}.:·.:.. ..: .. 1::.:-: 

Nancy Farber, ChiefEx~~~~~¥~;;0fficer introduced Ed Fayen, Senior Associate 
Administrator. Mr. Fayen:presented the construction update on the parking garage 
and the Morris Hyman Critical Care Pavilion. Mr. Fayen shared photos of the 
elevators on the ground floor, welding at stair #1, the Bart Building on the North 
side as well as a photo of the southern and eastern elevations. Mr. Fayen continued 
by sharing photos of the crawl space and seismic dampener, rebar in place for slab 
on deck ground floor, and hangers for overhead duct at the Morris Hyman Critical 
Care Pavilion. Mr. Fayen also shared photos from the beam signing ceremony on 
March 3, 2016, followed by a site view photo as of March 4, 2016. 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: 
Additional Events 

HOSPITAL 
CALENDAR: Employee 

Month - Diana 

LEAN/KA/ZEN 
REPORT 

CONSTRUCTION 
REPORT 
Construction Update 
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Mary Bowron, Senior Director of Quality and Resource Management presented the 
Quality Dashboard Quarter Ending December 2015. Ms. Bowron reported on Core 
Measure Compliance which included heart failure, pneumonia, acute myocardial 
infarction, venous thromboembolism, stoke, surgical care improvement and hospital 
outpatient surgery. Ms. Bowron continued by sharing the Infection Prevention 
Indicators which included central line associated bloodstream infections (CLABSI), 
surgical site infection (SIR), C-difficile, catheter associated urinary tract infections 
(CAUTI), and hospital acquired MRSA bloodstream infections. The nurse s~~~i:ljye 
indicators were also discussed: reducing hospital acquired pressure ulcers Cl:;Q~· ·· · · 
reducing inpatient falls with injury. Ms. Bowron shared the Joint Com~f§~~gp 
National Patient Safety Goals which comprised of hand off communi,~~tion~{~.~!~;~nt 
identification, procedure time out and hand hygiene as well as the rea~issiori't;;~!~.~ 
for Medicare pneumonia and heart failure. · .... 

Chris Henry, Chief Financial Officer, presented the Finan~~,;l<eport for January 
2016. The average daily census was 182.5 with admiss~g~~~.f 1,098 re.~ulting in 
5,656 patient days. Outpatient observation equivalent days¥{~t~23 L~~~.average 
length of stay was 5.08 days. The case mix index was 1.548. ID.~~~1¥~~.f:~s.were 147. 
Surgical cases were 359. Joint Replacement cases were 133. Nelifp~J.JTgical cases 
were 19. Cardiac Surgical cases were 9. The <;)µ~patient visits were:~~7~f and 
Emergency visits were 4,663. Total productive.f'.fJE§ .. \Vere 1,176.3. FTE$per 
adjusted occupied bed were 5.88. 

Ms. Farber presented the Hospit~l?perations Repo~.Jto:.~.~brliarY:f~lli~~~re were 
1,030 patient admissions res~~M~~;:t ·• ,,884 patient d~~~.f;/Preliminar~t~iriformation 
indicated inpatient revenust··f9t'the' ··.·{Aof February. ~~.t;~pproximately 
$167,100,000; gove~~P:t;·~~:~nsoredp~~ient revenue m~~e ~p 71.4% of total gross 
revenue. Non-Emergency 0-q~~~tient V.·l~lt8, were 6,789. ~~~re were 328 surgical 
cases at the Hospital and 386 C~~~k~~:~!;~~~~~0~ .. ~.· ~~~ ... ~finics saw approximately 
3,842 patients .. ~~~§.ijyf ~djusted>.~.9cupiecFBe<l·~~t~ 6:25. 

•.. · ...... ., 

In accor~~fe with Distrid U~-WlPolides(~~ ~r.ocedures, Director Danielson moved 
the Ch~.e~~fS~Eutive Officer be•~ .. · i~orized tgproceed with the purchase of five ( 5) 
Neurosurgic~ ... l:f~ls in an amou .> ... pt to et'llieed $247,279.00. This item was not 
approved in th · ~16 Capital As~~.'.)Budget. 

Director Nicholsonse~~pded the !lJ6tion. 
Roll call was taken: 

Mi64~e1Wallace - aye 
WilJfam Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

QUALITY REPORT: 
Quality Dashboard -
Quarter Ending 
December 2015 

''f/!)l/;!ANCE REPORT 

HOSPITAL 
OPERATIONS REPORT 

APPROVAL OF NEURO 
DRILLS 
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In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, Director Danielson moved 
the Chief Executive Officer be authorized to enter into the necessary contracts and 
proceed with the purchase of the hardware, software, and implementation services 
for increased data storage for Electronic Health Information Growth, for a total 
amount not to exceed $220,469.00. This is an approved project in the 2016 Capital 
Budget. 

Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 
Roll call was taken: 

Michael Wallace - aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, 
the Chief Executive Officer be authorized to enter into the nec~es:~ar;y,;·cibntracts 
proceed with the purchase of implementation,services of the 
Software for a total amount not to exceed $10~;;, 4.00. This is an at5tUR'.l)V:ed 
the 2016 IS Capital Budget. 

Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 
Roll call was taken: 

Michael;~5:l~~5y- aye 
Willi~tn. Nichoi~pR, MD - aye 
P~t~!gj~ Danielso~~\RHIT - aye 
Bernat<;l.~{~wart,.il?DS - aye 
Jacob Eap;<t'P,, ~frt~~'? 

The motion UJ1f!tPhlOti§ly':@arried. 

In accor~,, ~~;:ith Dist;~~~ Ill:ff o l~~\f ~~~0~~ocedures, Director Danielson moved 
the Chjer' '+:>~1~tive Officer be~'M:~~.orized,":,:,·nter into the necessary contracts and 
proceed with't~~.·gurchase of impt;~~entati ·· n services of the Perinatal Clinic 
Electronic Healtqi~~ford Build fQ~f} total amount not to exceed $149,460.00. This 
is an approved line:m~m in the FY;4016 Capital Budget. 

Director Nicholson secbnded the'footion. 
Roll call was taken: 

Mi~ftael Wallace - aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

APPROVAL OF 
INCREASED DATA 
STORAGE FOR 
ELECTRONIC HEALTH 
INFORMATION 
GROWTH 

OF 
QUALITY 

METRIC SOFTWARE 

APPROVAL OF 
PERINATAL CLINIC 
ELECTRONIC HEALTH 
RECORD BUILD 
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Director Danielson moved for adoption of Resolution No. 1164, which is the 
Resolution of the Board of Directors of Washington Township Health Care District 
authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to enter into agreement with the Principal 
Financial Group regarding certain retirement benefits. 

Director Nicholson seconded the motion. 
Roll call was taken: 

Michael Wallace - aye 
William Nicholson, MD - aye 
Patricia Danielson, RHIT - aye 
Bernard Stewart, DDS - aye 
Jacob Eapen, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously carried. 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 1461 L~;~62, and 32) 06 and 
Government Code Section 54954.6(h). Director Wallace'8'.uj~Mf11ed th~l~~eting to 
closed section at 8:33p.m. as the discussion pertained to Hospit:: traq~;;secr~ts, 
human resources matters and risk management. 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to d~~ 
no action was taken in closed session. 

Michael Wallace 
President 

ADOPTION OF 
RESOLUTION NO. 1164 
AUTHORIZING CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
TO ENTER INTO 
AGREEMENT WITH 
THE P RJNCIP AL 
FINANCIAL GROUP 
REGARDING CERTAIN 
RETIREMENT 
BENEFITS 

TO CLOSED 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care CALL TO ORDER 

District was held on Monday, March 21, 2016 in the Anderson C Auditorium, 2500 
Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the meeting to order 
at 6:00 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Michael Wallace, William Nicholson, MD; ROLL CALL 

Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT; Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior 
Associate Administrator; Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator; Bryant W"¢lch,, 
Associate Administrator, Tina Nunez, Associate Administrator, Chris He~, 
Associate Administrator; Stephanie Williams, Associate Administrato~;:~JWi~ti,ne 
Flores, District Clerk , 

There were no oral communications. 

There were no written communications. 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 1461, 
Government Section 54954.5(h) Director Wallace adjourned me1m_j~¢t1rng 
session at 6:01 p.m., as the discussion to Hospital trade sec~rets. 
Resources matters and Risk Management. 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to op1e~~e~i§i~i~i~t;.r: 
no reportable action was taken in closed session. 

There being no further bm;in~~ss;>IJit¢¢t~r 
at 7:46pm. 

Michael Wallace 
President 

ADJ(!JURN TO CLOSED 
SESSION 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health Care 
District was held on Wednesday, March 23, 2016 in the Anderson C Auditorium, 
2500 Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. Director Wallace called the meeting to 
order at 6:07 p.m. and led those present in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: Michael Wallace, William Nicholson, MD; 
Bernard Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT; Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Kimberly Hartz, Senior 
Associate Administrator; Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator; Bryant .• :r;.r;"''"'"''"'!~+, 
Associate Administrator, Tina Nunez, Associate Administrator, Chris He 
Associate Administrator; Stephanie Williams, Associate Administrato}~;i~ 
Flores, District Clerk; John Lee, Chief Information Officer; Dianne M~rtin, 

There were no oral communications. 

There were no written communications. 

In accordance with Health & Safety Code Sections 1461, 
Government Section 54954.5(h) Director Wallace adjourned the:.ltliieetfng 
session at 6:09 p.m., as the discussion pertain~ci to Hospital trade secltets. 
Resources matters and Risk Management. 

.,:,·<>/.· 

Director Wallace reconvened the meeting to open\•sessi0~,~t.?;45 p.m. ""'-t·· .... ,=>rir\rlt:•n 

no reportable action was taken in closed session. 
:>::·:. . -·,::-;:;;::;..' .· .. -... : .. :~·'.):<;::~··n:).::::.::-:::.::\.:::;-:_, : _ _::. 

In accordance with District J,,![v;lq imt §and ProceJ~t~:'Direct:;J!ielson moved 
the Chief Executive Office authorl< to enter into t~~ necessary contracts and 
proceed with the purch~se ~hard ~; , software amf;:;f:~~lementation services for 
the EPIC Infection Control/ ntimicrobi~l:.·Sl~wardship M~~ule for a total amount 
not to exceed $403.?3.lQ.OO. · · •::> 

Director NicnBlson s~c6Rd~dlthe mofi8fil 
Roll call+··· taken: ·<· .. \:·;';~,\ ···\;,:······ 

Michael ~~ace _ ;li 
William N< · olson,3MD - aye 

0:1
.patricia Da •..•..• lson, RHIT - aye 

·· ·~;;;·~.~~ard St~~art, DDS - aye 
OCtixfilP Eap~n, MD - aye 

The motion unanimously c4rried. 

There being no further business, Director Wallace adjourned the meeting 
at 7:48 p.m. 

Michael Wallace 
President 

Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Secretary 

CALL TO ORDER 

ROLL CALL 

TO CLOSED 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

CONSIDERATION OF 
INFECTION CONTROL 
MODULE 

ADJOURNMENT 



A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Washington Township Health 
Care District was held on Monday, March 28, 2016 in the Boardroom, 
Washington Hospital, 2000 Mowry A venue, Fremont, California. 
Director Nicholson called the meeting to order at 7:30 a.m. 

Roll call was taken. Directors present: William Nicholson, MD; Bernard 
Stewart, DDS; Patricia Danielson, RHIT 
Excused: Michael Wallace; Jacob Eapen, MD 

Also present: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer; Krant 
MD; Timothy Tsoi, MD; Jan Henstorf, MD; Peter Lunny, 
Romano, MD; Stephanie Williams, Associate Administi: 
Brooks, MD .. 

There were no oral or written communications. 

Director Nicholson adjourned the meeting to 1,,;1v.1~vM 
as the discussion pertained to Medical Audit 
Matters pursuant to Health & Safety Sections 

Director Nicholson reconvened the n1e.et11t~t:t01°.QJ>en 
and reported no reportable action was 

CALL 
TO 
ORDER 

ROLL 
CALL 

COMMUNICATIONS 

TO CLOSED 

RECONVENE TO OPEN 
SESSION & REPORT ON 
CLOSED SESSION 

ADJOURNMENT 



Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 

Memorandum 

DATE: April 8, 2016 

TO: Board of Directors 
Washington Township Health Care District 

FROM: Chris Henry, Associate Administrator and Chief Financial Officer~ 
SUBJECT: Investment Policy 

Attached please find the draft of the "Statement of Investment Guidelines of Objectives 
and Policies", which is on the agenda for consideration of the Board of Directors on 
Wednesday, April 13, 2016. 

Attachment 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 
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WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP HEAL TH CARE DISTRICT RETIREMENT PLAN 

Statement of Investment Guidelines of Objectives and Policies 

March 21, 2016 

INTRODUCTION 

The following objectives and guidelines have been established by the Board of Directors in 
order to administer the Washington Township Health Care District Retirement Plan 
investments in a manner consistent with the District's funding policy and aeplicable statutory 
requirements. The Board of Directors reserve the right to amend ~.ITT~. change these 
objectives and guidelines in the future as they deem prudent. ,,, · <z. 

A. INVESTMENT OBJECTIVES 

1. The overall financial objective of the Plan is to m~e present and future ob,. tions to 
beneficiaries, while minimizing long-term contributi ·" to the"~;l§ln (by earning ah adequate 
return on Plan assets), with moderate volatility in ~ye~;~r:t'antribution levels. In pursuit 
of this objective, all investment-related decisions will b . aae with the goal of maximizing 
expected benefits to the Plan and its beneficiaries. 

2. The primary investment return objecti~~\jgf. the Plan is to pro 3.)~;s~ satisfactory return on 
investment for the support of the a&'Ov;. pjective based dpon the prudent investor 
standard. The specific investment objept .;, be Plan is to attain an average annual 
nominal total return (net of investment m~Q9l§e $1 over the long term (running five 
year periods) of 7.5%. It is recognized thafl!tthe nomig: T return objective may be difficult to 
attain in every five-yearperiod, but should be'•i'~ttainable over a series of five year periods. 

B. AUTHORITIES A 

1. respon e for approving the investment policy of the 
Washington Township Heal System Retirement Plan. The Board may authorize 

~ointment C?f investment /f nagers (who may also serve as named fiduciaries) and 
·' nt advisor( sf as may be deemed appropriate in the execution of this 

2. Unde m~.direction gy the Board of the District, the Chief Executive Officer or designee is 
responsiillt~.for the JP,plementation of this policy. 

3. The Chief Executive Officer or designee should report investment activities of the Pension 
Plan to the Board quarterly. This report should include, where appropriate, a maturity 
schedule, current yield, market value, type of investment, institution and cost. In addition, 
the report must include third party confirmation that investment activities are occurring 
within the guidelines of this Policy. 



C. INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE 

1. The Plan will be managed by external investment managers who may also be designated 
as "a named fiduciary" as may be applicable. The investment managers have complete 
discretion to manage the assets in each particular portfolio to best achieve the Plan's 
investment objectives, within the guidelines set forth in this policy statement. 

D. PORTFOLIO COMPOSITION AND ASSET ALLOCATION 

1. The total Plan shall be diversified both by asset class (e.g., equi~j~", of'lds, and cash 
equivalents) and within each asset class (e.g., within equities by e~g>";•> ·c sector, industry, 
quality, size, etc.). The purpose of diversification is to provide''!U~§'so . assurance that 
no single security or class of securities will have a disproportionaf~limpact he total Plan. 

The initial transition of Plan assets into investments",iasu>,qirected by a 
Manager will be spread over a 12-month period. </' 

Where possible cash contributions will be nette 
investment transactions. 

· ca~f;1 1r;oatflows to avoid excessive 

2. To achieve its investment objective, t.Q.e Plan shall be divide·<!f!Jr 
Class", a "Fixed Income Class" and a't rsifier Class". The · 

.three parts: an "Equity 
's long-term commitment 

to these asset classes shall be as follo 

Range 

60°'* 55-65% 

20% 15-25% 

20% 15-25% 

the allocation among the various classes is expected to be the single 
inant of the Plan's investment performance. 

eld at th '.Vi' iscretion of the investment managers, with the understanding that 
perform :.~;, .. will ~~!'measured against equity benchmarks (for equity managers) or fixed 
income bent?film?rks (for fixed income managers). The portfolio will be periodically 
rebalanced tffliifough withdrawals, through the direction of new cash flow, or through 
transfers of a'Ssets among investment managers. 

3. The Equity Class: The purpose of the Equity Class is to achieve a total return that, over a 
market cycle provides for growth in principal and current income (along with that from the 
Fixed Income Fund) sufficient to support current benefit payments, while in the long run 
preserving the purchasing power of the Plan's assets. It is recognized that the pursuit of 
this objective could entail the assumption of greater market variability and risk. 



4. The Equity Class has a target allocation of 60% of total Plan assets at market value. 
Although the actual percentage of equities and equity reserves will vary with market 
conditions, levels shall not exceed 65% or fall below 55%. If out of compliance, the 
investment manager will rebalance back to within target allocation ranges within 30 days. 
This performance shall be measured by the Chief Executive Officer or designee. 

5. The Fixed Income Class: The purpose of the Fixed Income Class (bonds and cash 
equivalents) is to provide further diversification and reduce the overall volatility of the Plan 
and therefore reduce the variability of contribution amounts to the Plar1. This class also 
provides for a reduction in volatility of lower asset prices and is expe ';'~g to reduce the 
overall volatility of the Plan, and to produce current income (to be adde dividend income 
from the Equity Class) in support of current benefit payments. 

6. The Fixed Income Class has a target allocation of 20% of total Pl Jl asset 
Although the actual percentage will fluctuate with market,~.pnditions, levels s ·<f;i,~ot :xceed 
25% or fall below 15%. If out of compliance, the inves~rpenf:01anager will rebala~1~~r1oack to 
within target allocation ranges within 30 days. This gertorm~nce shall be meas.~ted by the 
Chief Executive Officer or designee. .· ·· 

7. The Diversifier Class: The purpose of the Dive?§i{t~f Class allocation (alternative 
strategies or asset classes) is to provide uncorrelated so~~~.~s of return from traditional 
equity and fixed income classes. , This allocation is ·e~R~~ted to provide further 
diversification and reduce the overall \l~'.t.r · i,ty of the Plan. '1jf1F' · 

8. The Diversifier Class has a target allo~t10 .,.,1" ·• %, of the total Plan assets at market 
value. Although the actual percentage wifl:;ftcictua ) arket conditions, levels shall not 
exceed 25% or fall below 15%. If out of corllpliance, tbl investment manager will rebalance 
back to within target a119~~!1?n ranges within 3() days.· This performance shall be measured 
by the Chief Executiv ;{Gffi:;: .. or designee. ·· 

cated to investment classes according to policy. 

urn objective for the Equity Class is to outperform broad market 
es and costs, when measured over rolling three-year and five-year 

although "''". ormance over shorter and longer periods will be considered. In 
·nvestmentJ!ritJianager performance will be measured against the median return of 

an appro e uni~~·rse of investment managers with broadly similar investment styles. 
~<:<:-

2. The Equity ., s will be broadly diversified according to country, region, economic sector, 
industry, number of holdings, and other investment characteristics. Multiple managers of 
different focuses and styles should be considered if necessary to ensure sufficient 
diversification of this allocation. 

3. Decisions as to individual security selection, security size and quality, number of industries 
and holdings, current income levels, and turnover are left to broad investment manager 
discretion, subject to the usual standards of fiduciary prudence. However, in no case shall 
a single security or issuer exceed 10% of the market value of the Equity Class. In addition, 



no single major industry shall represent more than 25% of the market value of the Equity 
Class. 

4. Unless otherwise instructed, equity managers may at their discretion hold investment 
reserves of either cash equivalents or bonds without limitation in terms of asset size or 
period of time, but with the understanding that performance will be measured against all­
equity indexes as described above in paragraph E.1. 

F. GUIDELINES FOR THE FIXED INCOME CLASS 

1. The investment return objective of the Fixed Income Class is to o 
benchmarks, net of costs and fees when measured over rollifll . re .,.~~,~r and five-year 
periods, although performance over shorter and longer periods wm.t;be consf:: red. 

2. Fixed Income Class managers may employ active ma11@~:~ment techniques bu nges in 
overall portfolio duration should be moderate and i c'femer1tal. The Board ... want to 
discuss the duration guidelines with its fixed inco111... ·· ,. o ensure that it is· consistent 
with the managers' investment strategies. ········ 

3. To ensure sufficient diversification, multiple managers wit 
focuses may be utilized. 

4. In general, the fixed income portfolio sn~ ~~(:~~~II diversified with respect to country, type, 
industry, and issuer in order to minimii~,. ris,~·::!Ei~~2.~ure. However, obligations issued or 
guaranteed by the U.S. Government may l'.)~;:ft.eld wittli ut?fimitation. 

1. The objective of t e ''+·.r~rs 
with either the Equity CJ~;;,f•·i· 
reduced volatility of total fu · :o 

lass is to provide a return source not strongly correlated 
·· >Income Class, and therefore provide benefits of 

2. · asset classe . n the Diversifier Class may change from time to time, 
· g market opportunity set. 

3. · · Opportunitie nd Real Assets classes are included in the Diversifier Class. In 
ctive man. ement is to be utilized for this Class and broad market benchmarks 
· ed for g~fformance measurement purposes. 

H. GUIDELINE 

1. As a general guideline that should apply to all assets managed, investment managers are 
held to the highest fiduciary standards and all transactions should be entered into on the 
basis of best execution. 



I. MONITORING OF OBJECTIVES AND RESULTS 

1. All objectives and policies are in effect until modified by the Board, which will review these 
at least annually for their continued pertinence. 

2. If at any time an investment manager believes that any aspect of the policy guidelines 
inhibits the investment performance of the account, it is the inve~tment manager's 
responsibility to clearly communicate this view to the Chief Executive Off"9~G,.or designee as 
soon as reasonably possible. · ·· 

3. The Plan portfolios will be monitored on a continual basis for '.!Jg,y in investment 
philosophy, return relative to objectives, and investment ris 'li:as me'a~~.(~d by asset 
concentrations, exposure to extreme economic condition~1;and market volatidt~· P~~folios 
will be reviewed by the Chief Executive Officer or desigVle'e"'1qn a quarterly basis · ttresults 
will be evaluated over rolling three- to five-year periQas. Hqyvever, the Staff ~i. :·regularly 
review each investment manager in order to irm tha~~1.,1the factors underlying the 
performance expectations remain in place. ii · · 

4. In addition to the information required in Section 8. of this vli~y, each investment manager 
will report the following information pn a quarterly basis: fat~· . urn (on a time-weighted 
basis) gross and net of all commissf~·~:~··+·~nd fees, addition J 'hd withdrawals from the 
account, current holdings at cost and a{ m~~ J, and purchase·$ and sales for the quarter. 
Regular communication concerning invest· trategy and outlook is expected. In 

5. 

1. 

2. 

addition, investment managers are reqUif>eCI t the Chief Executive Officer or 
designee promptly of any material chan9~. in firm3c::Ownership, organizational structure, 
professional personnel~<~;~~:Punt structure (e.g 01 nu,mber, asset size and account minimum), 
major investment adj,~stm:e · ts~ or fundamental tmvestment philosophy. 

W.ill not count towards portfolio benchmark monitoring. 

. r performa ce should be measured by how they construct the risk and 
··.of the Plan portfolio as compared to the policy portfolio benchmark. 

of each Asset Class (Equity, Fixed Income and Diversifier) shall be 
rket benchmark. 

3. The percenta of Class's outperforming their benchmark over time shall be monitored for 
consistency or outperformance. 

4. The risk adjusted fund performance shall be measured against other like funds or peer 
group. 

Revised March, 2016 



Memorandum 
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

March-21, 2016 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 
John Lee, Chief Information Officer 

Unix to Linux Migration of Epic Server 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Migrating our primary and backup servers that are responsible for processing Epic cache database 
queries from the current IBM Unix platform to Linux will improve performance, increase 
scalability and save money. At the time we purchased and implemented Epic the IBM Unix 
platform was the primary utilized solution for the database server component. Today, one quarter 
of all Epic customers are now running on Linux and eighty percent of new implementations are 
setting up Linux for the database server component. 

Furthermore, feedback from Epic customers is that the migration to Linux has improved 
performance of the overall Epic solution. By running Linux in place of IBM Unix we will also 
leverage our virtualization solution from VMW are that provides resilience and scalability with 
ease of disaster recovery. Finally, by moving to Linux today, we are able to trade in existing IBM 
licensing, lower annual maintenance fees from $152,000 to $8,400 and avoid purchasing a new 
IBM server that would otherwise be needed to support our next Epic system upgrade. Overall 
savings are projected at $1,199,800 over the next three years. 

The Epic IBM to Linux migration is expected to take approximately six months to complete and 
is part of the fiscal year 2016 IS capital budget. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into the necessary contracts and proceed 
with the purchase of the hardware and software for a total amount not to exceed $398,175.44. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Memorandum 
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

March 21, 2016 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

Ed Fayen, Senior Associate Administrator 
John Lee, Chief Information Officer 

Radiology Workstation Upgrade 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

The current P ACs workstations need to be upgraded so they can run the Windows 7 operating 
system and support version 11 of the PACs client application. New hardware is needed in order 
to adequately support Windows 7 which is required from a security perspective. Also, the current 
operating system in use, Windows XP, is no longer supported by Microsoft which means critical 
security updates are no longer being loaded to protect these workstations. 

In addition, this project also enables Epic to be launched directly from the P ACs workstation so 
that radiologists and other users will not have to utilize a second computer to launch and view 
Epic. This will help streamline the process for the Radiology department. 

Finally, these client system upgrades for P ACs will also prepare us for integration after a planned 
server system upgrade for PACs takes place which is proposed in the fiscal year 2017 Information 
Systems capital plan. 

The PA Cs Client System Upgrades are expected to take approximately three months to complete 
and are part of the fiscal year 2016 IS capital budget. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into the necessary contracts and proceed 
with the purchase of the hardware, software and implementation services, for a total amount not 
to exceed $61,441.74. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Memorandum 
DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

March 21, 2016 

Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

Ed Payen, Senior Associate Administrator 
John Lee, Chief Information Officer 

Intellidesk Upgrade 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

The current attendant console environment used by the PBX Operators needs to be upgraded in 
order to update the operating system of the workstations from Windows XP to Windows 7. In 
addition, the current version of Intellidesk software is no longer supported by the vendor and 
needs to be updated. The Intellidesk software is used to view and route incoming calls to the 
hospital and allows PBX Operators to quickly look up contact information as well as overhead 
page. 

In addition, this upgrade will allow us to migrate to a newer SIP interface solution which provides 
more flexibility for the utilization of different wireless telephone devices which is important as 
we update our network and prepare to occupy the Morris Hyman Critical Care Pavilion. 

The Intellidesk Upgrade project is expected to take approximately six months to complete and is 
part of the fiscal year 2016 IS Communications capital budget. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, it is requested that the Board of 
Directors authorize the Chief Executive Officer to enter into the necessary contracts and proceed 
with the purchase of the hardware, software and implementation services, for a total amount not 
to exceed $98,679.45. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Memorandum 

DATE: March 2, 2016 

TO: Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 

FROM: Ed Fayen, Sr. Associate Administrator 

SUBJECT: Convection Steamers 

Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

A convection steamer provides pressureless cooking with forced convection steam and 
promotes efficient cooking and nutrient preservation. We currently have two steamers which are 
responsible for about 65% of total food production. The life cycle for convection steamers is 
eight to ten years with ideal maintenance. Our current steamers, aged ten and nineteen years, 
chronically break down and repairs are non-value added costs. Both steamers are at the end of 
their useful life. 

The total cost for the purchase of two Convection Steamers is $56,247.04 and was approved in 
the FY16 Capital Asset Budget. 

In accordance with District Law, Policies and Procedures, I request that the Board of Directors 
authorize the Chief Executive Officer to proceed with the purchase of two Convection Steamers 
in an amount not to exceed $56,247.04. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 
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Washington Hospital 
Healthcare System 
s N C E 9 4 8 

Memorandum 

DATE: April 8, 2016 

TO: Board of Directors 

FROM: Nancy Farber 

SUBJECT: Washington Hospital- February 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

SUMMARY OF OPERATIONS- (Blue Schedules) 

1. Utilization - Schedule Board 3 

February 
ACUTE INPATIENT: Actual 

Average Daily Census 168.4 
#of Admissions 1,030 
Patient Days 4,884 
Discharge ALOS 4.86 

February 
OUTPATIENT: Actual 

OP Visits 6,789 
ER Visits 4,710 
Observation Equivalent Days - OP 219 

Budget 

175.1 
1,068 
5,078 
4.75 

Budget 

7,301 
4,586 

261 

Current 12 
Month Avg. 

159.4 
1,010 
4,863 

4.75 

Current 12 
Month Avg. 

7,267 
4,426 

252 

Comparison of February acute inpatient statistics to those of the budget showed a 
lower level of admissions and a lower level of patient days. The average length of 
stay (ALOS) based on discharged days was above budget. Outpatient visits were 
lower than budget. Emergency Room visits were above budget for the month. 

Washington Township Health Care District, 2000 Mowry Avenue, Fremont CA (510) 797-1111 
Nancy Farber, Chief Executive Officer 



Board of Directors 
April 8, 2016 
Page 2 

2. Staffing - Schedule Board 3 

Washington Hospital- February 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

Total paid FTEs were 70.7 below budget. Total productive FTEs for February were 
1,231.5, 69.3 below the budgeted level of 1,300.8. Nonproductive FTEs were 1.4 
below budget. Productive FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 5 .49, the same as 
budget. Total FTEs per adjusted occupied bed were 6.25, 0.03 above the budgeted 
level of 6.22. 

3. Income - Schedule Board 1 

For the month of February the Hospital realized a gam of $2,457,000 from 
operations. 

Total Gross Patient Service Revenue of $167,082,000 for February was 2.3% below 
budget. 

Deductions from Revenue of $128,313,000 represented 76.80% of Total Gross 
Patient Service Revenue. This percentage is below the budgeted amount of 
77.04%. 

Total Operating Revenue of $40,346,000 was $464,000 (1.1 %) below the budget. 

Total Operating Expense of $37,889,000 was $60,000 (0.2%) below the budgeted 
amount. 

The Total Non-Operating Gain of $1,820,000 for the month of February includes an 
unrealized gain on investments of $89,000 and property tax revenue of $1,364,000. 
This property tax revenue will be used to pay the debt service for the general 
obligation bonds. 

The Total Net Gain for February was $4,277,000, which was $298,000 less than the 
budgeted gain of $4,575,000. 

The Total Net Gain for February using FASB accounting principles, in which the 
unrealized gain on investments and property tax revenues are removed from the 
non-operating income and expense, was $2,824,000 compared to a budgeted gain of 
$3,211,000. 
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4. Balance Sheet - Schedule Board 2 

Washington Hospital- February 2016 
Operating & Financial Activity 

There were no noteworthy changes in assets and liabilities when compared to 
January 2016. 

NANCY FARBER 
Chief Executive Officer 

NF/CH:cd 



SCHEDULE BOARD 1 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES AND EXPENSES 

February 2016 
GASB FORMAT 
(In thousands) 

FEBRUARY YEAR TO DATE 

FAV FAV 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

1 OPERATING REVENUE 
$ 125,331 $ 126,305 $ (974) -0.8% 2 INPATIENT REVENUE $ 991,923 $ 985,143 $ 6,780 0.7% 

41,751 44,664 (2,913} -6.5% 3 OUTPATIENT REVENUE 352,749 364,043 {11,294) -3.1% 

167,082 170,969 (3,887) -2.3% 4 TOTAL PATIENT REVENUE 1,344,672 1,349,186 (4,514) -0.3% 

(128,313) (131,718) 3,405 2.6% 5 CONTRACTUAL ALLOWANCES (1,033,054) (1,038,265) 5,211 0.5% 

76.80% 77.04% 6 CONTRACTUAL AS % OF REVENUE 76.83% 76.95% 

38,769 39,251 (482) -1.2% 7 NET PATIENT REVENUE 311,618 310,921 697 0.2% 

1,577 1,559 18 1.2% 8 OTHER OPERATING INCOME 3,354 3,031 323 10.7% 

40,346 40,810 {464) -1.1% 9 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 314,972 313,952 1,020 0.3% 

10 OPERA TING EXPENSES 
14,480 14,768 288 2.0% 11 SALARIES & WAGES 116,369 116,334 (35) 0.0% 
6,074 5,834 (240) -4.1% 12 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 44,827 45,162 335 0.7% 
4,198 4,141 (57) -1.4% 13 SUPPLIES 34,098 33,458 (640) -1.9% 
4,336 4,823 487 10.1% 14 PURCHASED SERVICES & PROF FEES 38,742 39,761 1,019 2.6% 
1,271 1,400 129 9.2% 15 INSURANCE, UTILITIES & OTHER 10,582 11,447 865 7.6% 
3,969 3,452 (517) -15.0% 16 PROVISION FOR DOUBTFUL ACCOUNTS 28,906 27,697 (1,209) -4.4% 
2,747 2,727 (20) -0.7% 17 DEPRECIATION 21,802 21,685 (117) -0.5% 

814 804 po) -1.2% 18 INTEREST EXPENSE 6,585 6,600 15 0.2% 

37,889 37,949 60 0.2% 19 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSE 301,911 302,144 233 0.1% 

2,457 2,861 {404) -14.1% 20 OPERA TING INCOME (LOSS) 13,061 11,808 1,253 10.6% 

6.09% 7.01% 21 OPERA TING INCOME MARGIN % 4.15% 3.76% 

22 NON-OPERA TING INCOME & {EXPENSE} 
284 272 12 4.4% 23 INVESTMENT INCOME 1,902 1,830 72 3.9% 

17 0 17 0.0% 24 REALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS (83) 0 (83) 0.0% 
66 78 (12) -15.4% 25 RENTAL INCOME, NET 576 621 (45) -7.2% 

0 0 0 0.0% 26 OTHER NON-OPERATING, NET (1,233) (966) (267) -27.6% 
1,364 1,364 0 0.0% 27 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE 10,333 10,332 1 0.0% 

89 0 89 0.0% 28 UNREALIZED GAIN/(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 101 0 101 0.0% 

1,820 1,714 106 6.2% 29 TOTAL NON-OPERATING INCOME & EXPENSE 11,596 11,817 {221) -1.9% 

$ 4,277 $ 4,575 $ {298) -6.5% 30 NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 24,657 $ 23,625 $ 1,032 4.4% 

10.60% 11.21% 31 NET INCOME MARGIN % 7.83% 7.53% 

$ 2,824 $ 3,211 $ {387) -12.1% 32 NET INCOME (LOSS) USING FASS PRINCIPLES** $ 14,223 $ 13,293 $ 930 7.0% 

7.00% 7.87% NET INCOME MARGIN % 4.52% 4.23% 

**NET INCOME (FASS FORMAT) EXCLUDES PROPERTY TAX INCOME AND UNREALIZED GAIN(LOSS) ON INVESTMENTS 



ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 
FEBRUARY 

2016 

CURRENT ASSETS 

CASH & CASH EQUIVALENTS $ 29,148 

2 ACCOUNTS REC NET OF ALLOWANCES 68,229 

3 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS 7,521 

4 TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 104,898 

ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 

6 BOARD DESIGNATED FOR CAPITAL AND OTHER 185,824 

7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND FUNDS 217,486 

8 REVENUE BOND FUNDS 10,432 

9 BOND DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 8,464 

10 OTHER ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 15,322 

11 TOTAL ASSETS LIMITED AS TO USE 437,528 

13 OTHER ASSETS 135,100 

14 NET PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT 450,928 

15 TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,128,454 

16 DEFERRED OUTFLOWS 15,500 

17 TOTAL ASSETS AND DEFERRED OUTFLOWS $ 1,143,954 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
BALANCE SHEET 

February 2016 
(In thousands) 

AUDITED 
LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

JUNE2015 

CURRENT LIABILITIES 

$ 19,275 1 CURRENT MATURITIES OF LIT OBLIG 

61,503 2 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 

6,713 3 OTHER ACCRUED LIABILITIES 

87,491 4 INTEREST 

5 TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 

LONG-TERM DEBT OBLIGATIONS 

184, 164 6 REVENUE BONDS AND OTHER 

121,657 7 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS 

10,390 

21,349 OTHER LIABILITIES 

15,112 10 NET PENSION LIABILITY 

352,672 11 WORKERS' COMP 

12 SUPPLEMENTAL MEDICAL RETIREMENT 

122,848 

416,245 14 NET POSITION 

$ 979,256 15 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET POSITION 

24,472 16 DEFERRED INFLOWS 

$ 1,003,728 17 TOTAL LIABILITIES, NET POSITION AND DEFERRED INFLOWS 

SCHEDULE BOARD 2 

FEBRUARY AUDITED 

2016 JUNE 2015 

$ 6,165 $ 5,995 

23,799 28,024 

53,187 49, 107 

3,134 9,872 

86,285 92,998 

204,138 208,626 

343,166 197,346 

48,079 66,440 

9,076 8,609 

38,554 36,523 

406,644 381,987 

$ 1,135,942 $ 992,529 

8,012 11, 199 

$ 1,143,954 $ 1,003,728 



SCHEDULE BOARD 3 

WASHINGTON HOSPITAL 
OPERATING INDICATORS 

February 2016 

FEBRUARY YEAR TO DATE 

12 MONTH 
FAV FAV 

AVERAGE 
ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. ACTUAL BUDGET (UNFAV) %VAR. 

VAR VAR 

PATIENTS IN HOSPITAL 

159.4 168.4 175.1 (6.7) -4% 1 ADULT & PEDS AVERAG: DAILYCENSUS 157.1 158.3 (1.2) -1% 
8.2 7.6 9.0 (1.4) -16% 2 OUTPT OBSERVATION AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 7.9 8.6 (0.7) -8% 

10.6 10.7 11.4 {0.7} -6% 3 WELLBORN NURSERY AVERAGE DAILY CENSUS 10.7 10.9 {0.2} -2% 

178.2 186.7 195.5 (8.8} -5% 4 TOTAL 175.7 177.8 {2.1} -1% 

3.8 3.9 3.6 0.3 8% 5 SPECIAL CARE NURSERYAVERAGE DAILYCENSUS * 3.7 3.4 0.3 9% 

4,863 4,884 5,078 (194) -4% 6 ADULT & PEDS PATIENT DAYS 38,326 38,632 (306) -1% 

1,010 1,030 1,068 (38) -4% 7 ADMISSIONS-ADULTS & PEDS 8,021 8,329 (308) -4% 

4.75 4.86 4.75 0.11 2% 8 AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY-ADULTS & PEDS 4.71 4.63 0.08 2% 

OTHER KEY UTILIZATION STATISTICS 

1.529 1.535 1.503 0.032 2% 9 OVERALL CASE MIXINDEX(CMI) 1.524 1.503 0.021 1% 

SURGICAL CASES 
132 126 113 13 12% 10 JOINT REPLACEMENT CASES 1,060 900 160 18% 
25 28 21 7 33% 11 NEURO SURGICAL CASES 194 212 (18) -8% 

8 9 14 (5) -36% 12 CARDIAC SURGICAL CASES 62 89 (27) -30% 
230 165 206 {41} -20% 13 GENERAL SURGICAL CASES 1,860 1,619 241 15% 

395 328 354 {26} -7% 14 TOTAL SURGICAL CASES 3,176 2,820 356 13% 

463 386 385 0% 15 TOTAL CATH LAB PROCEDURES 2,960 3,385 (425) -13% 

151 133 155 (22) -14% 16 DELIVERIES 1,214 1,240 (26) -2% 

7,267 6,789 7,301 (512) -7% 17 OUTPATIENT VISITS 56,603 58,213 (1,610) -3% 
4,426 4,710 4,586 124 3% 18 EMERGENCY VISITS 34,888 36,170 (1,282) -4% 

LABOR INDICATORS 

1,199.0 1,231.5 1,300.8 69.3 5% 19 PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 1,202.0 1,221.2 19.2 2% 
175.0 171.2 172.6 1.4 1% 20 NON PRODUCTIVE FTE'S 182.1 184.4 2.3 1% 

1,374.0 1,402.7 1,473.4 70.7 5% 21 TOTAL FTE'S 1,384.1 1,405.6 21.5 2% 

5.57 5.49 5.49 0% 22 PRODUCTIVE FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 5.64 5.63 (0.01) 0% 
6.38 6.25 6.22 (0.03) 0% 23 TOTAL FTE/ADJ. OCCUPIED BED 6.50 6.48 (0.02) 0% 

*included in Adult and Peds Average Daily Census 




